
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 05/14/2019

Page 1 of 40

RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

07/05/2007

04/01/2006

OPERATOR  NO: 38625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/23/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36646

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission MiscellaneousDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER SHALL PAY GATHERER EACH MONTH $0.05/MMBTU FOR VOLUMES WHERE THE AVERAGE DELIVERY FOR 
THE MONTH IS OVER 3,000MMBTU/D OR $0.08/MMBTU FOR VOLUMES WHERE THE AVERAGE DELIVERY FOR THE 
MONTH IS UP TO AND INCLDUING 3,000 MMBTU/D.  GATHERER WILL CHARGE THE GATHERING FEE AT A 
DISCOUNTED RATE OF 50% OF THE GATHERING FEES LISTED ABOVE FOR POINT OF RECEIPT 90738 UNTIL THE 
EARLIER OF (I) SHIPPER DELIVERING A CUMULATIVE VOLUME OF 506,250 MMBTU'S AT POINT OF RECEIPT 90738, 
OR (II) JULY 1, 2008.  THE MINIMUM MONTHLY FEE SHALL BE $350.00 PER RECEIPT METER PER MONTH.

60199

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28862TARIFF CODE: 

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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I Gathering

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

90982

90983

mmbtu

mmbtu

 $.0800

 $.0800

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R

R

07/05/2007

07/05/2007

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28862TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Customer

Customer

36646

36646

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

09/12/2007

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/23/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36651

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission MiscellaneousDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SELLER WILL PAY BUYER A PROCESSING FEE OF $0.085 PER PLANT INLET MMBTU; A TRANSPORTATION FEE OF 
$0.045 PER PLANT INLET MMBTU; A COMPRESSION FEE OF $0.05 PER WELLHEAD MMBTU LESS ACTUAL PRO-RATA 
FUEL; A DEHYDRATION FEE OF $0.03 PER MMBTU LESS ACTUAL PRO-RATA FUEL; A GATHERING FEE OF $0.10 PER 
WELLHEAD MMBTU FOR 0-500 MMBTU/D, $0.07 PER MMBTU PER WELLHEAD MMBTU FOR 501-2,000 MMBTU/D, $0.05
PER WELLHEAD MMBTU FOR 2,001-5,000 MMBTU/D, $0.03 PER WELLHEAD MMBTU FOR 5,001-10,000 MMBTU/D, OR 
$0.02 PER WELLHEAD MMBTU FOR 10,001 MMBTU/D AND GREATER.

60256

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28863TARIFF CODE: 

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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J

H

I

M PROCESSING

Compression

Transportation

Gathering

Other(with detailed explanation)

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

90990

90991

90992

mmbtu

mmbtu

mmbtu

 $.2300

 $.2300

 $.2300

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R

R

R

09/01/2007

09/01/2007

09/01/2007

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

Y

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28863TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Customer

Customer

Customer

36651

36651

36651

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

M METERING FEEOther(with detailed explanation)

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

05/01/2007

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/23/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36653

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission MiscellaneousDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SELLER WILL PAY BUYER A METERING FEE OF $350.00 PER MONTH ON VOLUMES OF LESS THAN 200 MMBTU/D 
AVERAGE MONTHLY.

60204

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

90984 mmbtu  $350.0000

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 05/01/2007

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28864TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 36653 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28864TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

I Gathering

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

01/01/2006

OPERATOR  NO: 38625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/23/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36654

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission MiscellaneousDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER SHALL PAY GATHERER EACH MONTH $0.05/MMBTU FOR VOLUMES WHERE THE AVERAGE DELIVERY FOR 
THE MONTH IS OVER 3,000MMBTU/D OR $0.08/MMBTU FOR VOLUMES WHERE THE AVERAGE DELIVERY FOR THE 
MONTH IS UP TO AND INCLDUING 3,000 MMBTU/D.  THE MINIMUM MONTHLY FEE SHALL BE $350.00 PER RECEIPT 
METER PER MONTH.

60201

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

90979 mmbtu  $.0800

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 01/01/2006

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28865TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 36654 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 05/14/2019
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 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28865TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 05/14/2019

Page 9 of 40

RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

12/01/2005

OPERATOR  NO: 38625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/23/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36657

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission MiscellaneousDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER SHALL PAY GATHERER EACH MONTH $0.05/MMBTU FOR VOLUMES WHERE THE AVERAGE DELIVERY FOR 
THE MONTH IS OVER 3,000MMBTU/D OR $0.08/MMBTU FOR VOLUMES WHERE THE AVERAGE DELIVERY FOR THE 
MONTH IS UP TO AND INCLDUING 3,000 MMBTU/D.  THE MINIMUM MONTHLY FEE SHALL BE $350.00 PER RECEIPT 
METER PER MONTH.

60218

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

90980

90981

mmbtu

mmbtu

 $.0800

 $.0800

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R

R

12/01/2005

12/01/2005

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28866TARIFF CODE: 

Customer

Customer

36657

36657

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT
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I Gathering

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28866TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 05/14/2019

Page 11 of 40

RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

I Gathering

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

01/01/2008

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/24/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36655

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission MiscellaneousDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER SHALL PAY GATHERER EACH MONTH $0.05/MMBTU IF VOLUMES ARE OVER 3,000 MMBTU PER DAY 
AVERAGED MONTHLY OR $0.08/MMBTU IF VOLUMES ARE OVER 0 MMBTU/D UP TO AND INCLUDING 3,000 MMBTU/D
AVERAGED MONTHLY.  THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE GATHERER SHALL EQUAL THE GREATER OF THE SUM OF THE 
TOTAL MMBTU RECEIVED BY GATHERER AT EACH POINT OF RECEIPT DURING THE MONTH MULTIPLIED BY THE 
APPLICABLE RATE ABOVE OR $500 PER POINT OF RECEIPT METER PER MONTH.

60246

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

90978 mmbtu  $.0800

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 01/01/2008

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28867TARIFF CODE: 

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28867TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 05/14/2019

Page 13 of 40

RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

I Gathering

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

08/01/2006

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/25/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36656

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission MiscellaneousDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER SHALL PAY TRANSPORTER A TRANSPORTATION FEE OF $0.10/MMBTU.  THE MINIMUM MONTHLY FEE 
SHALL BE $350.00 PER RECEIPT METER PER MONTH.

60239

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

90977

90976

mmbtu

mmbtu

 $.1000

 $.1000

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R

R

08/01/2006

08/01/2006

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28868TARIFF CODE: 

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28868TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

I Gathering

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 03/01/2016

06/07/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36649

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission MiscellaneousDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER WILL PAY GATHERER $0.10 PER MMBTU60663

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

91036 mmbtu  $.1000

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 03/01/2016

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28892TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 36649 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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 TUC APPLICABILITY

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

The parties are affiliated.

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28892TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

M OPERATING FEEOther(with detailed explanation)

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

01/20/2003

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

06/13/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36652

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission MiscellaneousDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

BUYER SHALL PAY SELLER $3,622.50 PER MONTH FOR AS LONG AS AGREEMENT IS IN EFFECT TO PERFORM SUCH 
DUTIES ASSOCIATED WITH OPERATING THE PIPELINE.

60280

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

91091 mmbtu  $3622.5000

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 01/01/2015

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

SUCH FEE SHALL BE INCREASED ON JANUARY 1, 2015 AND THE FIRST DAY OF EACH JANUARY THEREAFTER BY MULTIPLYING THE 
PREVIOUS YEAR'S OPERATING FEE AMOUNT BY A FACTOR OF 1.035.

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28909TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 36652 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 05/14/2019
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 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TM RRC TARIFF NO: 28909TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
ADD TYPE OF SERVICE AND UPDATE RATE COMPONENT; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

NNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

C

H

Industrial Sales

Transportation

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

10/01/2015

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

06/07/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36514

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission SalesDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SALES PRICE SHALL BE INSIDE FERC FOM HOUSTON SHIP CHANNEL INDEX PLUS $0.10/MMBTU; BUYER SHALL PAY 
SELLER AN ADDITIONAL FUEL CHARGE OF 1.23% OF TOTAL MMBTUS EACH MONTH TIMES SALES PRICE, 
TRANSPORTATION FEES AND ANY ADDITIONAL FEES INCURRED BY SELLER.

ROB-GGGU

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

90727 mmbtu  $2.1600

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 10/01/2015

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28869TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 36514 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT
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 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28869TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

06/01/2003

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/24/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36515

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission SalesDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

BASE LOAD: FOR VOLUMES OF UP TO 20 MMBTUS PER DAY, THE COST OF GAS DELIVERED TO BUYER'S FACILITY, 
INCLUDING TRANSPORTATION, SHALL BE THE FIRST OF THE MONTH PUBLICATION OF PLATTS INSIDE FERC'S GAS
MARKET REPORT EAST TEXAS HOUSTON SHIP CHANNEL INDEX PLUS $2.00 PER MMBTU ON AN AS DELIVERED 
BASIS.  SWING LOAD: FOR VOLUMES IN EXCESS OF 20 MMBTUS PER DAY, THE COST OF GAS DELEVERED TO 
BUYER'S FACILITY, INCLUDING TRANSPORTATION, SHALL BE THE DAILY PRICE FOUND IN PLATTS GAS DAILY 
FOR EAST-HOUSTON-KATY-HOUSTON SHIP CHANNEL MIDPOINT PLUS $2.00 PER MMBTU ON AN AS DELIVERED 
BASIS.

60307

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

90726 mmbtu  $8.1112

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 06/01/2003

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28870TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 36515 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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F Sale For Resale

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The parties are affiliated.

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28870TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

07/21/1997

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/24/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36516

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission SalesDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

PRIMARY TERM: THE GAS PRICE PER MMBTU FOR ALL GAS SOLD AND PURCHASED SHALL BE THE HOUSTON SHIP 
CHANNEL/BEAUMONT, TEXAS INDEXED PRICE FOR LARGE PACKAGES AS PUBLISHED IN INSIDE FERC'S GAS 
MARKET REPORT UNDER DELIVERED SPOT-GAS PRICES PRINTED IN TEH FIRST ISSUE OF EACH CALENDAR 
MONTH PLUS $1.70 PER MMBTU.  SECONDARY TERM: THE GAS PRICE SHALL BE REDUCED TO THE HOUSTON SHIP 
CHANNEL/BEAUMONT, TEXAS INDEXED PRICE FOR LARGE PACKAGES AS PUBLISHED IN INSIDE FERC'S GAS 
MARKET REPORT UNDER DELIVERED SPOT-GAS PRICES PRINTED IN TEH FIRST ISSUE OF EACH CALENDAR 
MONTH PLUS $0.95 PER MMBTU.

60278

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

90725 mmbtu  $3.0100

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 07/21/1997

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28871TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 36516 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 05/14/2019

Page 24 of 40

C Industrial Sales

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28871TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

F Sale For Resale

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

07/01/2014

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

06/07/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36513

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission SalesDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

THE COST OF GAS DELEVERED TO BUYER'S FACILITY SHALL BE THE DAILY PRICE FOUND IN PLATTS GAS DAILY 
FOR TEXAS EASTERN LESS $0.02 PER MMBTU ON AN AS DELIVERED BASIS.

610139

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

91028 mmbtu  $1.9810

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

D 07/01/2014

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28894TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 36513 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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 TUC APPLICABILITY

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The parties are affiliated.

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28894TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

07/01/2014

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

06/07/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36513

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission SalesDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

THE COST OF GAS DELEVERED TO BUYER'S FACILITY SHALL BE THE DAILY PRICE FOUND IN PLATTS GAS DAILY 
FOR TENNESSEE ZONE LESS $0.02 PER MMBTU ON AN AS DELIVERED BASIS.

101901TSE

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

91030

91032

91031

mmbtu

mmbtu

mmbtu

 $1.9439

 $1.9439

 $1.9439

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

D

D

D

07/01/2014

07/01/2014

07/01/2014

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

Y

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28895TARIFF CODE: 

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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F Sale For Resale

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The parties are affiliated.

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28895TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

07/01/2014

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

06/07/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36513

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission SalesDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

THE COST OF GAS DELEVERED TO BUYER'S FACILITY SHALL BE THE DAILY PRICE FOUND IN PLATTS GAS DAILY 
FOR TENNESSEE ZONE LESS $0.02 PER MMBTU ON AN AS DELIVERED BASIS.

17128898

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

91033

91034

mmbtu

mmbtu

 $1.9783

 $1.9783

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

D

D

07/01/2014

07/01/2014

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28896TARIFF CODE: 

Customer

Customer

36513

36513

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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F Sale For Resale

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The parties are affiliated.

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28896TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

F Sale For Resale

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

07/01/2014

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

06/10/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36734

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission SalesDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

THE COST OF GAS DELEVERED TO BUYER'S FACILITY SHALL BE THE DAILY PRICE FOUND IN PLATTS GAS DAILY 
FOR HOUSTON SHIP CHANNEL MIDPOINT LESS $0.06 PER MMBTU ON AN AS DELIVERED BASIS.

24-5122

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

91029 mmbtu  $1.9939

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

D 07/01/2014

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28903TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 36734 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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 TUC APPLICABILITY

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The parties are affiliated.

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 28903TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

03/01/2004

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/23/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36519

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission TransportationDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER SHALL PAY TRANSPORTER EACH MONTH $0.05/MMBTU AT EACH RECEIPT POINT WITH A MINIMUM 
CHARGE OF $500 AT POINT 90971

60220

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

90740

90971

mmbtu

mmbtu

 $.0500

 $.0500

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R

R

03/01/2004

03/01/2004

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TT RRC TARIFF NO: 28872TARIFF CODE: 

Customer

Customer

36519

36519

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 05/14/2019
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H Transportation

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TT RRC TARIFF NO: 28872TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

01/01/2005

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/24/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36518

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission TransportationDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER SHALL PAY TRANSPORTER A TRANSPORTATION FEE OF $0.10/MMBTU.  THE MINIMUM MONTHLY FEE 
SHALL BE $350.00 PER RECEIPT METER PER MONTH.

60237

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TT RRC TARIFF NO: 28873TARIFF CODE: 

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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H Transportation

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

90730

90728

90729

mmbtu

mmbtu

mmbtu

 $.1000

 $.1000

 $.1000

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R

R

R

01/01/2005

01/01/2005

01/01/2005

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

Y

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TT RRC TARIFF NO: 28873TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Customer

Customer

Customer

36518

36518

36518

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):
INITIAL SETUP OF TARIFFS UPON RECEIVING UTILITY STATUS; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT 
AVAILABLE

OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

H Transportation

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

07/01/2005

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

05/24/2016

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**36529

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission TransportationDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER SHALL PAY TRANSPORTER A TRANSPORTATION FEE OF $0.10/MMBTU.  THE MINIMUM MONTHLY FEE 
SHALL BE $350.00 PER RECEIPT METER PER MONTH.

60235

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

90748 mmbtu  $.1000

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 07/01/2005

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TT RRC TARIFF NO: 28874TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 36529 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 05/14/2019

Page 38 of 40

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TT RRC TARIFF NO: 28874TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY
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RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):

NEW TARIFF FILING; FILED LATE DUE TO INTERNAL DATA NOT AVAILABLEOTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

H Transportation

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

06/01/2016

OPERATOR  NO: 381625

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 

04/24/2017

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**37460

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission TransportationDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER SHALL PAY TRANSPORTER A TRANSPORTATION FEE OF $0.10/MMBTU.60688

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

92346 mmbtu  $.1000

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 06/01/2016

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TT RRC TARIFF NO: 29739TARIFF CODE: 

Customer 37460 **CONFIDENTIAL**

FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:MIDDLE:

TITLE:

CLAIRE JOHNSON

MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ADDRESS LINE 1:

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY: STATE: ZIP: ZIP4:

8111 WESTCHESTER DRIVE

SUITE 600

DALLAS 75225

AREA CODE: PHONE NO: EXTENSION:214 840-5815

  PREPARER - PERSON FILING

 RRC NO: ACTIVE FLAG: INACTIVE DATE:920

C

TX

Y
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 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. 

  HESCO GATHERING COMPANY, L.L.C.         5847RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TT RRC TARIFF NO: 29739TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY


